
To: Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost, Convener; Councillor 
Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;  ;  ; and Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, Duncan, 
Greig, Houghton, Townson and Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 15 April 2019

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2019 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

NOTIFCATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1  There is no urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  There is no exempt business at this time  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4  Deputations - none intimated  

Public Document Pack



MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5  Minute of Previous Meeting of Wednesday 20 February 2019  (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6  Committee Planner  (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7  No notices of motion have been received - deadline Wednesday 3 April 2019  

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8  Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees  

POLICE AND FIRE RESCUE SERVICE

9  SFRS 6 Monthly Report - Q1-Q3 Scrutiny Report  (Pages 17 - 38)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

10  No Items  

LOCAL RESILIENCE

11  Resilience Annual Report 240419  (Pages 39 - 50)

PROTECTIVE SERVICES

12  Environmental Noise Action Plan Update  (Pages 51 - 76)

BUILDING STANDARDS

13  No items  

14  Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 13 June 2019 at 10:00  



EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise 
it is necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your 
declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………

For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am 
employed by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any 
discussion and voting on that item.

OR

I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 
consideration of the item.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I 
consider that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 20 February 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener;    
and Councillors Alphonse, Cameron, Greig, Townson, Wheeler, Allan (as 
substitute for Councillor Duncan), Bell (as substitute for Councillor Houghton) and 
Graham (as substitute for Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener).

URGENT BUSINESS 

1. There was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. There was no exempt business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. There were no declarations of interest.

DEPUTATION

4. There was no deputation.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 5 DECEMBER 2018

5. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 5 December 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved to approve the Minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee heard that Item 11 of the planner had been identified as being 
operational as opposed to strategic and as such would be removed from the planner. 
There followed discussion regarding the approach adopted in response to consultations 
from the Scottish and UK Governments and other statutory bodies. It was intimated that 
a consistent approach was required, whether that be operational or strategic.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
20 February 2019

The Committee also heard comment regarding a suggestion for a future thematic report 
from Police Scotland regarding De-risking the City Centre for Young People.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) To note the content of the Committee Planner; 
(ii) to agree to remove item 11 (Response to the Food Standards Scotland, Food 

Standards Agency and DEFRA consultation on amending allergen information 
provisions contained within domestic food information legislation) from the 
planner for the reason stated; and

(iii) to request that Chief Superintendent Thomson submits a Thematic Report to a 
future Committee on De-risking the City Centre for Young People

NOTICES OF MOTION

7. There were no notices of motion.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES

8. There were no referrals from Council, Committees or sub-committees.

POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT ON SERIOUS AND ORGANISED CRIME

9. The Committee had before it the Thematic Report from Police Scotland on 
Serious and Organised Crime.

The Committee heard from Chief Superintendent Thomson who presented an overview 
of the report which identified what was happening locally albeit a National Strategy 
existed. The successful implementation of tactics and operations had provided positive 
support to communities and victims of crime, including vulnerable people. 

Chief Superintendent Thomson again emphasised that these successes were 
attributable to partnership working involving the police, local authority, voluntary sector 
and critically the local community. This included wider partnership working within 
schools and the localities.

The Committee resolved to endorse the report.

POLICE SCOTLAND - PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR APRIL-SEPTEMBER 2018

Page 8



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
20 February 2019

10. The Committee had before it the Performance Report for April – September 2018. 

The Committee heard from Chief Superintendent Thomson who intimated the general 
overall reduction in crime and increase in detection were amongst some of the most 
positive figures delivered to date. Chief Inspector Martin Mackay was introduced to 
provide some context around the figures and be available to assist with any questions.

The success discussed was again attributed to positive partnership working including 
the wider engagement of the Local Outcome Improvement Plan, locality plans, 
community participation, third sector involvement. 

Chief Superintendent Thomson was keen to acknowledge and applaud the results as a 
team effort.

The Committee resolved to endorse the report.

SFRS - THEMATIC INSPECTION ON RESPONSE AND RESILIENCE

11. The Committee had before it the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Thematic 
Inspection Report.

Local Senior Officer Bruce Farquharson was unable to attend the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the information provided in Appendix A in relation to Response and 

Resilience., and
(ii) to submit any comment or questions arising from the report to the Clerk for 

consultation with SFRS.

ADULT PROTECTION BIENNIAL REPORT

12. The Committee had before it the report by Claire Duncan (Lead Social Worker, 
ACHSCP)

The Committee heard that the report provided a two year overview of the activities taken 
to ensure adult protection within Aberdeen and intended to provide assurance to 
Committee members on the impact and effectiveness of adult support and protection 
improvement initiatives in the City.

The Committee commented that a very informative report highlighted the benefit of 
partnership working and wished to highlight the report as showing a positive approach to 
future working.

Page 9



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
20 February 2019

The Committee resolved;_
(i) to note the content of the Biennial report as attached to the report.

RESPONSE IN RELATION TO SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON 
GOOD FOOD NATION

13. The Committee had before it the report by Andrew Morrison (Protective Services 
Manager).

The Committee heard that the report highlighted national policy on the topic and the 
ongoing positive partnership working. 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the consultation response at Appendix 1; 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer Operations to submit the consultation 

response on behalf of Aberdeen City Council; and 
(iii) to acknowledge that if new duties were placed on Aberdeen City 

Council, then financial resources would be required from Scottish 
Government in order to deliver them.

ENFORCEMENT OF FOOD LAW REQUIREMENTS IN RELATION TO ALLERGENS

14. The Committee had before it the report by Andrew Morrison (Protective Services 
Manager).

The Committee heard an overview of the report which indicated an increase in allergen 
awareness particularly following several high interest media reports. 

The report also provided assurance to the Committee regarding local actions and 
indicated the volume of work currently ongoing. 

The Committee resolved :-
(i) to note the work of the  Environmental Health team  within Protective Services in 

ensuring appropriate and effective controls were implemented by food 
businesses to control the risks to consumers regarding food allergens; and 

(ii) to note the consultation on amending allergen information provisions contained 
within domestic food information legislation for food prepacked for direct sale.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 24 APRIL 2019 AT 10:00AM

Page 10



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
20 February 2019

15. The Committee resolved:-
To note the next meeting is Wednesday 24 April 2019 at 10.00am

Page 11



6

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
20 February 2019

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if 

delayed, removed or 

transferred 

24 April 2019 DATE DATE DATE

Annual Committee Effectiveness Report
To present the annual effectiveness report for 

the Committee. 

20190401 - To be moved to June 

Committee
Fraser Bell Governance Governance GD 7.4 D

timeline amended to 

reflect reporting period 

of March 18 – April 

19.  Report to be 

submitted to June 

meeting of committee.

Resilience Annual Report To present the Resillience Annual Report.

The Committee was advised at 

its meeting on 10 October 2018 

that progress on achieving self-

assessment resillience standards 

would be incorporated into the 

annual report.

Vikki Cuthbert Governance Governance 2.5
Presented at Item 

11 today

Police Scotland Thematic Reports
To provide opportunity to suggest Topics for 

inupt to Committee

Deferred until June following a 

meeting with Ch Supt Thomson 

to discuss forward planning.  

Account taken of any feedback 

from elected members for 

suggested topics

Campbell 

Thomson
Police Scotland Police Scotland 5.7 D

Will be presented in 

June 2019

PREVENT Peer Review Progress Report
To present the progress against the Prevent 

Peer Review's 18 recommendations.

The progress report has been 

incorporated into the Resilience 

Annual Report

Vikki Cuthbert Governance Governance 2.1 R

The progress report 

has been incorporated 

into the Resilience 

Annual Report

Environmental Noise Action Plan Update

The report seeks approval of Noise 

management areas and Quiet areas identified 

by noise modelling carried out by Scottish 

Government

20190401 - To be presen
[...]
cle trailer 
and boat, Mass decontamination unit. 

Q03: Altens 2 Incident Command Unit, Wildfire unit, Foam unit, 
Damage control unit, Environmental unit, Timber shoring 
unit. 

Q20: Dyce 
 

1  Incident support van 

Month Events 
People 
Trained 

April  1 unknown 

May 2 67 

June 2 109 

July 2 5 

September  1 57 

November 1 5 

Total 9 243 

Fire Station Operational Assurance Audits  

Q01: North Anderson Drive 1 

Q02: Central 1 

Q03: Altens 1 

Q20: Dyce 1 

Total 4 

Status  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



18 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee

DATE 24th April 2019

REPORT TITLE Resilience Annual Report

REPORT NUMBER GOV/19/233

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell/Derek McGowan

REPORT AUTHOR(S) Vikki Cuthbert/Mark Wilson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide an update on the Council’s organisational resilience arrangements.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee –

a) notes the progress made with implementing the recommendations of the 
PREVENT peer review; and

b) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to submit a further report to the October 
Committee consolidating the Council’s resilience arrangements within a single 
generic emergency plan. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council has emergency planning responsibilities to fulfil as a Category 1 
responder, as defined by the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. These 
responsibilities are discharged through the following means:

 The Assurance Team within Governance which includes emergency 
planning, health and safety, business continuity and corporate risk 
management;

 Organisational Resilience Working Group (chaired by the Chief Officer – 
Governance) with representation from relevant services in the Council 
as well as the Health and Social Care Partnership. This Group is 
responsible for progressing the outcomes of a resilience self-
assessment exercise conducted in 2017. It also has oversight of a 
consolidated improvement plan for actions identified during the Council’s 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



response to emergencies or incidents and the PREVENT peer review 
action plan.

 Duty Emergency Response Coordinators (DERC) at Chief Officer level 
with a role to coordinate the Council’s response to an emergency or 
incident. Training and support is provided by the Assurance Team. 

 Membership of and active participation in the Local Resilience 
Partnership (LRP) and LRP Working Group. There are multi-agency 
forums which have a reporting relationship with the Regional Resilience 
Partnership. The Chief Executive is Chair of the LRP whilst the Working 
Group is chaired by the Chief Officer – Governance.

3.2 The Council also has responsibilities under the Counter Terrorism and Security 
Act 2015 (CONTEST) to help prevent people from being drawn into terrorism. 
This is implemented locally through the North East Multi-Agency CONTEST 
Group which is currently chaired by Police Scotland.  One of the four pillars of 
the Strategy is PREVENT, a programme of work designed to stop people 
becoming terrorists or supporting terrorism. The main themes of PREVENT, as 
listed below, are accompanied by a set of outcomes in which the Council has a 
key role:

1. Tackle the Cause: 
Promote a community-led approach to building stronger communities 
and response to the issues that affect them.

2. Safeguard and Support:
Engage with a wide range of sectors and institutions and ensure people 
who may be drawn into terrorism are safeguarded and offered 
appropriate advice and support.

3. Enable Rehabilitation:
Enable radicalised and high-risk individuals to reach their full potential 
and successfully reintegrate into society.

3.3 In May 2018 the Committee noted the results of a self-assessment of our 
organisational resilience arrangements and agreed to receive periodic 
performance reports on progress. Separately reported in December 2018 was 
an update on the PREVENT action plan, which followed our participation in a 
peer review, to ensure that the Council is well placed in preventing the 
radicalisation of people within Aberdeen. This report provides an update on 
both pieces of work.

4 SELF-ASSESSMENT OF RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS

4.1 The self-assessment led to a series of actions being developed to improve the 
Council’s levels of preparedness to respond to incidents and emergencies. 

4.2 In addition, the emergency planning team have led a number of structured 
debriefs in the immediate aftermath of incidents which require a coordinated 

Page 40



response from the Council. Each time, lessons are learned about the process 
followed and improvements which can be made.

4.3 As noted above, the emergency planning remit now sits within the Governance 
Function and the team has been restructured following the departure of the 
Emergency Planning Manager in November 2018. Staff changes have been 
managed as carefully as possible to ensure that support to DERCs is 
maintained during the transition phase, recognising that the resilience and 
protection of the Place is entirely consistent with the design principles of the 
Target Operating Model as well as our statutory obligations as a Category 1 
responder. 

4.4 Incident debriefs demonstrate that individuals in services across the Council 
consistently demonstrate a willingness to find solutions to the issues arising 
from incidents and each service has procedures in place to take appropriate 
action.  However there is scope to improve a more integrated approach to 
incidents and to raise awareness of guidance documents in place to help staff 
support the Council’s response to an incident.  

4.5 The role of the DERC provides a Chief Officer with the power to take, or arrange 
for the taking of, any action on behalf of the Council which s/he considers 
necessary in certain circumstances. The DERC is responsible for coordinating 
the organisation’s 
[...]
 and 
External Communications and 
plan to be developed.

PARTIALLY 
COMPLETE

Expected completion by 
April 2019

16. Consider provision of 
information relating to on-
going Prevent Case 
Management at partnership 
meetings (CONTEST, 
Prevent Delivery Group)

Terms of Reference for 
Prevent Delivery Group 
meetings updated to include 
learning from local case 
management. Learning also 
shared at North Prevent 
SPOC meetings. Further work 
to be developed to ensure 
learning is shared online, at 
Knowledge Hub.

COMPLETE

17. Feed into national work to 
review and refresh the 
Emerging and Residual 
Threat Local Profile 
(ERTLP) 

Discussed with Leads from 
Scottish Government and UK 
Home Office – ACC 
communicated interest and 
availability to engage in any 
national development work

COMPLETE/ONGOING

Page 48



RECOMMENDATION PROGRESS STATUS 

18 Utilise existing community 
engagement to identify 
emerging community 
tensions and target services 
accordingly

Data framework to be 
identified. Meeting to be 
arranged with Locality 
Inclusion Managers and 
Police Scotland. This action 
links strongly to the LOIP 
Community Justice Group, 
where there is a project 
planned on tackling hate 
crime.

PARTIALLY 
COMPLETE

Expected completion by 
July 2019

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection 

DATE Public Protection – 24 April 2019

REPORT TITLE Environmental Noise Action Plan Update

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/125
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Nick Glover

TERMS OF REFERENCE Public Protection – 3.3     

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Seek approval of the proposed Round 3 Noise Management Areas and Quiet 
Areas in the Aberdeen Agglomeration.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: -

2.1 Approves the 5 new Noise Management Areas and 1 Quiet Area in 
relation to round three of the noise mapping process detailed in Table 1 
and 2.

2.2 Agrees to submit the approved areas to the Scottish Government by end 
April 2019.

 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Noise Action Planning was developed to support the adoption of EC 
Directive 2002/49/EC. The Scottish Government transposed this 
Directive into the Environmental Noise (Scotland) Regulations 2006.

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



3.2 The objectives of the Directive are to:

 Determine the noise exposure of the population through noise 
mapping;

 Make information available on environmental noise to the public; 
and

 Establish Action Plans based on the mapping results, to reduce 
levels where necessary, and to preserve environmental noise 
quality where it is good.

3.3 The Local Development Plan Supplementary Guidance 
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/5.3.PolicySG.Noise_
.pdf details what proposed development considerations must be given 
with respect to environmental noise quality.
 

3.4 Officers within the strategic place planning service implement the Noise 
Action Plan and provide annual service updates to the  City Growth and 
Resources Committee (Ref: Committee report, Environmental Noise  
Action Plan Update, CHI 15-094, 18 March 2015).  

3.5 Details of the legislation and the assessment process are available on 
the Scottish Government website at https://noise.environment.gov.scot/

3.6 The Aberdeen Agglomeration Noise Action Plan was submitted to the 
Scottish Government in May 2018.

3.7 The Aberdeen Agglomeration Noise Action Plan identified:

 Candidate Noise Management Areas (cNMAs) areas where 
people are most likely to be annoyed by road and rail noise.

  Candidate Quiet Areas (cQAs) - areas where noise quality is 
good and requires preservation.

3.8 Strategic noise maps were created by acoustic consultants on behalf of 
the Scottish Government using noise prediction modelling software. A 
noise map is rather like a weather map for noise but it shows areas that 
are relatively louder or quieter by contours joining points having the 
same noise level
[...]
ntionally left blank

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of Wednesday 20 February 2019
	6 Committee Planner
	9 SFRS 6 Monthly Report - Q1-Q3 Scrutiny Report
	SFRS 6 monthly Report

	11 Resilience Annual Report 240419
	12 Environmental Noise Action Plan Update



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 24 April 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost, 
Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Cameron, 
Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson, Wheeler and Sandy Stuart (as substitute for 
Councillor Alphonse).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME FROM THE CONVENOR

The Convenor welcomed everybody to the meeting including Councillor Stuart 
who was substituting for Councillor Alphonse.

The Convenor updated the Committee on a COSLA Police Scrutiny Forum that 
had been held recently in Edinburgh.

The Committee heard that this had presented an opportunity to interact with 
similar functions from across Scotland. The Convenor was pleased to advise that 
in comparison to what had been learned, this Committee was well formed and 
disciplined in its activities which had developed excellent relationships with 
Police, Fire and Council services.

The Convenor had shared this positive working and commitment with the other 
bodies.

URGENT BUSINESS 

2. The Convenor intimated that there was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS 

3. The Convenor intimated that there was no exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. The Convenor asked for declarations of interest of which there were none.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622


2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF WEDNESDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2019

5. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minutes as a true record of the meeting

SFRS 6 MONTHLY REPORT - Q1-Q3 SCRUTINY REPORT

6. The Convenor advised that due to an ongoing major incident, it would beneficial 
for the Local Senior Fire Officer to present his report earlier than intended.

The Committee agreed and heard from Bruce Farquharson who provided an 
oversight of the report.

The Committee heard that positive action in the areas of Home Fire Safety, 
Bonfire Night and Unwanted Fire Alarms had all contributed to a reduction in 
these instances. 

Home Fire Safety involved partner working with statutory and voluntary bodies 
and had generated additional opportunities to enhance the work already 
undertaken and fine tune the existing targeting approach.

Whilst there had been an increase in Deliberate Fire Setting, actions involving 
local communities and schools had presented an opportunity for education and 
public awareness which it is hoped will lead to future reductions.

The Committee heard that the success of the 2018 Bonfire Night planning would 
be feature in this year’s activities.

The Committee heard that following any fatal or injury resultant fire, a debrief was 
held to ensure that al staff welfare was considered and where necessary, health 
and wellbeing interventions applied.

The Committee acknowledged the quality and content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the report.

COMMITTEE PLANNER



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019

7. The Committee had before it the Committee Planner and heard from the Clerk on 
the current and future business.

The Committee heard that whilst the Annual Committee Effectiveness Report had 
been deferred to the June meeting, as this was the first such report, ongoing 
reviews suggested that amended timelines and reporting would feature for the 
2019/20 report which would see earlier exposure to members. 

The Committee heard that members valued the exposure to services during 
recent visits and that these had enhanced understanding of activities which 
allowed assurance to better applied. The Committee were keen that these 
continue.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the Committee Planner.

RESILIENCE ANNUAL REPORT 240419

11. The Committee had before it the Resilience Annual Report which also included 
the PREVENT Update. 

The Committee first heard from the Assurance Manager who provided a summary 
of the organisational resilience aspects of the report.

The Committee heard that processes and procedures had been adapted following 
self-assessment of resilience arrangements in 2017 and that in addition every 
incident is followed by an internal debrief. This identifies lessons to be learned 
and actions to be taken to improve the Council’s response to incidents. 

Activities were in place to produce a single generic Emergency Plan across all 
Council services to assist Duty Emergency Response Co-ordinators (DERCs) 
discharge their duties.

The Committee next heard from Derek McGowan who summarised the 
PREVENT aspects of the report.

The Committee heard that the planned delivery dates for implementation of the 
identified 18 Actions would be met and that the activity remained under constant 
review based around global and local activity and included the benefit of a Peer 
Review Team to assist.



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the progress made with implementing the recommendations of the 
PREVENT peer review; and

(ii) instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to submit a further report to the 
October 2019 Committee consolidating the Council’s resilience 
arrangements within a single generic emergency plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL NOISE ACTION PLAN UPDATE

12. The Committee had before it the Environmental Nosie Action Plan Update and 
heard from Nick Glover who provided a summary of the report.

The Committee heard that the plan was subject to legal review every 5 years 
and from the review and areas that required to be changed were identified.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the 5 new Noise Management Areas and 1 Quiet Area in 

relation to round three of the noise mapping process detailed in Table 1 
and 2.

(ii) to agree to submit the approved areas to the Scottish Government by end 
April 2019.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - THURSDAY 13 JUNE 2019 AT 10:00
- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, the Depute Provost (Convenor)



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
24 April 2019


